2023-remaining   $ 27,876  

2024   $ 89,597  

Total remaining payments                                                           $ 117,473  

(12)  Stockholders’ Equity

The total number of shares of stock this Corporation is authorized to issue shall be five hundred one million

(501,000,000) shares, par value $0.001 per share. Our authorized capital stock consists of 500,000,000 shares of

common stock and 1,000,000 shares of blank check preferred stock.

Preferred Stock

On July 10, 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a certificate of amendment to the articles of